FURIVI P 1 U- 1594	
COMMERCE	
(Rev. 07/05)	•
OMB No. 0651-0027	(exp. 06/30/2008)

09-12-2007



United States Patent and Trademark Office

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF

	HOI			
To the Director of the U.S. Paten 1 Name of conveying party/(ss): 10344	1/191	hed documents or the new address (es)	below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les).	– .	s of receiving party(ies):	No	
SILICON VALLEY BANK	Additional name(s)	of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☒	INO	
	Name: United De	evices, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address			
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 9	9737 Great Hills Trails Ste 300		
	5.1 55.7 155.7 155.1			
☑ Corporation-State				
☐ Other	City: Austin			
	State: TX			
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☒ No	Country: USA			
3. Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s):	Zip: 78759			
Execution Date(s): August 29, 2007	Association			
		nership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Limited Partr	•		
	Corporation			
Security Agreement Change of Name	☐ Other	Citizenship		
		omiciled in the United States, a domestic	representative	
Othor : Poloseo		hed: Yes No be a separate document from assignmer	nt)	
○ Other : Release 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identified				
- Application number(s) or registration number(s) and facilities				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Regis	stration No.(s)		
78779469	2840627			
78779479	2767409			
			1	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date Registration Number is unknown):		Additional sheets attached?	j Yes ⊠j No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number registrations	of applications and involved: 4		
Name: Silicon Valley Bank			i i	
Trainer emeen raney bank	7. Total fee (37)	CFR 2.6 (b)(6) & 3.41): \$ 115.00		
Internal Address: HF154		be charged by credit card		
		be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 3003 Tasman Drive	⊠ Enclosed	- F		
City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95054	8. Payment Info	් ද	88	
Phone Number: (408) 919-0310	a. Credit Card	Last 4 Numbers	4 B	
		Expiration Date	3 S	
Fax Number: (408) 654-6313			€ ○	
	b. Deposit Accou		063	
Email Address: svaldivia@svb.com	Authorized Us	er Name	00000063 78 X	
(1 / My / /				
9. Signature.		August 29, 2007	ш	
Signature Signature		Date	\$	
			80	
Susana Valdivia		Total number of pages including cover	2007 DBYRNE 18521 18522	
Name of Person Signing		sheet, attachments, and document:	55 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 8	
			<u> </u>	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement")dated as of __December 6_, 2006_ (as defined in the Loan Agreement) is between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and UNITED DEVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank will make advances to Grantor ("Loans") as described in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as the same may from time to time be further amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Bank's agreement to make such advances is subject to, among other things, Grantor's granting to Bank a security interest in Grantor's Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works and other intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").
- C. Grantor has granted Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired to all the Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral (such as the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C and D), and all proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement. Bank's rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those available in law or equity. Bank's rights powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided here. Bank's exercise of its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other right, power or remedy.

BANK:	GRANTOR:
SILICON VALLEY BANK	UNITED DEVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation
Looks Down	C. Ben Row
(Signature)	(Signature)
Vice President	C. Ben Rouse, President & CEO
(Title)	(Title)

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Number

Registration/Application Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

None in US

GX Synergy (source code) for UD France's product ("GX Synergy").

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0963

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
GRANTED:		
Method of managing workloads and associated distributed processing system	7,092,985	15-Aug-06
Data sharing and file distribution method and associated distributed processing system	7,082,474	25-Jul-06
Distributed blast processing architecture and associated systems and methods	7,058,634	6-Jun-06
Massively distributed processing system with modular client agent and associated method	7,039,670	2-May-06
Machine generated sweepstakes entry model and associated distributed processing system	7,020,678	28-Mar-06
Distributed parallel processing system having capability-based incentives and associated method	7,003,547	21-Feb-06
Customer services and advertising based upon device attributes and associated distributed processing system	6,963,897	8-Nov-05
Network site testing method and associated system	6,891,802	10-May-05
Security architecture for distributed processing systems and associated method	6,847,995	25-Jan-05
Network site content indexing method and associated system	6,654,783	25-Nov-03
APPLIED FOR:		

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0964

Customer services and advertising based upon device attributes and associated distributed processing system	20,050,149,532	11-Feb-05
Method of managing workloads and associated distributed processing system	20,050,010,664	6-Jul-04
Data conversion services and associated distributed processing system	20,040,215,829	29-Jan-04
Distributed processing system having sensor based data collection and associated method	20,040,103,139	16-Oct-03
Massively distributed processing system with modular client agent and associated method	20,030,033,543	12-Jun-02
Dynamic Coordination and Control of Network Connected Devices for Large-Scale Network Site Testing and Associated Architectures	20030149765	
Massively Distributed Database System and Associated Method	20010027467	
Software-Based Network Attached Storage Services Hosted on Massively Distributed Parallel Computing Networks	20020013832	
System and Method for Monitizing Network Connected User Bases Utilizing Distributed Processing Systems	20010039497	

COUNTRY	TITLE 0F APPLICATION	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	INVENTORS
PCT	MASSIVELY DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	3/29/2001		Edward A. Hubbard and Sriram S. Mandyam
Australia	MASSIVELY DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	3/29/2001		Edward A. Hubbard and Sriram S. Mandyam

Canada	MASSIVELY DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	3/29/2001	Edward A. Hubbard and Sriram S. Mandyam
Europe	MASSIVELY DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	3/29/2001	Edward A. Hubbard and Sriram S. Mandyam
Japan	MASSIVELY DISTRIBUTED PROCESSING SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	3/29/2001	Edward A. Hubbard and Sriram S. Mandyam

UD France (formerly GridXpert) filed for a patent on November 18, 2003 in France for the optimized management process for distributed computing resources.

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
UNITED DEVICES	2,840,627	
VOLUNTEER YOUR PC	2,767,409	
MP SYNERGY	78/779,469	
UD UNITED DEVICES and Design	78/779,479	

The trademarks of UD France (formerly GridXpert) trademarks are described below:

- -Grid in a box
- (French Registered certificate dated April 19, 2004; n° 043288130; Classification numbers: 9, 35, 38, 41, 42)
- -Grid in the box
- (French Registered certificate dated April 19, 2004; n° 043288130; Classification numbers: 9, 35, 38, 41, 42)
- -Gridxpert
- (French Registered certificate dated October 6, 2003; n° 033204579; Classification numbers: 9, 35, 38, 42)
- -Gridxpert Synergy (black and white version)
- (French Registered certificate dated October 6, 2003; n° 033204578; Classification numbers: 9, 35, 38, 42)
- -Gridxpert Synergy (color version)
- (French Registered certificate dated October 6, 2003; n° 033250122; Classification numbers: 9, 35, 38, 42)

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/Application Number

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

None

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of **United Devices**, **Inc.** ("Assignor") in the trademarked works set forth in that certain **Intellectual Property And Security Agreement** dated **December 6**, **2006**, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on **January 3**, **2007**, Reel <u>3459</u>, Frame <u>0276</u>.

Dated: August 29, 2007

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Title:

: Margaret Fu

Operations Department Manager

h:\docs\ipagrmts\3release

RECORDED: 09/10/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003620 FRAME: 0969